

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

-----◆-----  
JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,  
*Petitioner,*

vs.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

-----◆-----  
*In re* JOSÉ ERNESTO MEDELLÍN,  
*Petitioner.*

-----◆-----  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS AND  
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

-----◆-----  
**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR CERTIORARI AND  
TO RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPUS, MOTION TO RECALL  
AND STAY MANDATE, AND APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

SANDRA L. BABCOCK  
Clinical Professor of Law  
Northwestern University School of Law  
357 E. Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 503-0114

DONALD FRANCIS DONOVAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
CATHERINE M. AMIRFAR  
CARL MICARELLI  
JILL VAN BERG  
WILLIAM C. WEEKS  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022-3916  
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Texas’s Response to Petitioner’s Due Process Argument Ignores Entirely the Undisputed Legal Obligation of the United States to Comply with the *Avena* Judgment. .... 1

II. Texas Ignores Entirely the U.S. Constitutional Scheme for Congressional Enforcement of Article 94(1) of the United Nations Charter as Expounded by This Court in *Medellín v. Texas*. .... 3

III. Texas’s Argument That Mr. Medellín Has Already Received Review and Reconsideration, If Accepted, Would Leave the United States in Breach of Its International Obligations. .... 5

IV. Texas Does Not Dispute The Authority of This Court to Recall the Mandate in *Medellin v. Texas* in the Interest of Justice and to Preserve the Integrity of Its Judgment. .... 9

V. Texas’s Position Would Confer on Each State the Authority to Prevent the United States from Complying with Its International Legal Obligations. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).....	2
<i>Buckely v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	3
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538.....	9
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1876).....	5, 11
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 111 (1999).....	2
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	3
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) .....	9
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	3
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941).....	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	3
<i>Medellín v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005).....	6
<i>Medellín v. Quarterman</i> , No. 08-20495 (5th Cir. Aug. 4, 2008) (unpublished).....	13
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	3
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	8
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937) .....	5
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973).....	2

### STATE CASES

<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 692 A.2d 384 (Vt. 1997) .....	9
<i>Claremont School District v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	9
<i>Derolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997) .....	9

<i>Ex parte Alba</i> , 2008 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 691 (June 9, 2008).....	4
<i>Ex parte Medellin</i> , No. WR-50,191-03, 2008 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 851 (July 31, 2008).....	12
<i>Lake View School District No. 25 of Phillips County v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002) .....	9
<i>Roosevelt Elementary School District No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994).....	9

#### **FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND TREATIES**

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	3
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, <i>opened for signature</i> Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 .....	5, 6
United Nations Charter, <i>opened for signature</i> June 26, 1945 T.S. No. 993, 59 Stat. 1031...2, 3, 10	

#### **INTERNATIONAL CASES**

<i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Mar. 31) .....	<i>passim</i>
